
   

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Budget Decision Session -  
Executive Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to the Democracy Services Team 
by 5:00 pm on Monday 20 January. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Wednesday 15 
January. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 15 January.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

3. Financial Strategy 2020/21   (Pages 1 - 30) 
 This report provides background information for the overall 

Financial Strategy and presents the savings proposals and 
growth assumptions for the Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
for consideration by the Executive Member before finalisation of 
the overall Financial Strategy, which will be presented to 
Executive on 13 February 2020. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

16 January 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Procurement 
 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 to 2024/25 

Summary  

1. The Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 will be presented to 
Executive on 13 February 2020 and Council on 27 February 2020.  

2. The purpose of this Decision Session Report is to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the savings 
proposals and growth assumptions for the Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods portfolio. This will provide an opportunity for the 
Executive Member to obtain feedback in advance of the finalisation of 
the overall Financial Strategy which will be presented to Executive on 13 
February 2020.  

3. Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are as follows; 

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2020/21. Any 
increase above this amount would require a referendum.   

 In addition an increase of 2% in line with the government’s social 
care precept, equating to additional income of £1.8m, which provides 
support for social care 

 Revenue savings of £4m in 2020/21 

4. City of York Council continues to face financial challenges, particularly 
with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and growing 
demand for Council services, especially within adult social care. 

5. The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy includes significant 
investment in several priority areas outlined in the recently agreed 
Council Plan, including front line services, adult social care, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

neighbourhood-based working and initiatives to reduce carbon 
emissions. 

6. Over £11m in additional revenue funding will be added to the Council’s 
2020/21 Budget to support the objectives outlined in the new Council 
Plan. Specific examples of revenue investment include;  

 Good Health & Wellbeing – revenue investment in 2020/21 of over 
£4.5m in adult social care, to support and care for some of the most 
vulnerable residents in York. This includes the costs of care, 
supporting adult social care staff and enabling residents to remain in 
their homes for longer.  

 A Better start for Children and Young People - revenue investment in 
2020/21 of £225k, including £50k to commission additional mental 
health early intervention work, with a further £190k funding to 
contribute towards initiatives aimed at improving children’s wellbeing 
and tackling the city’s attainment gap.  

 Safe Communities and Culture for all - revenue investment in 
2020/21 of £340k, including additional officer capacity to support our 
local communities and ward committee funding to ensure safer 
communities across York.  

 A Greener and Cleaner City - revenue investment in 2020/21 of over 
£1m to create a new waste and street environment service, with a 
new neighbourhood focus to support local communities. 

 A Greener and Cleaner City - revenue investment in 2020/21 of £50k 
to invest in the Northern Forest  

 A Greener and Cleaner City – Revenue investment of £150k in 20/21 
with a further £150k committed in 2021/22 towards the Climate 
Change delivery programme (with appropriate senior officer support 
and expertise in carbon budgeting) to coordinate, develop and 
implement the council’s ten year plan to deliver a zero carbon future 
for York. 

 Getting around sustainably - revenue investment in 2020/21 of 
£265k to improve the electric car charging point network in the city, 
with a further £200k one off funding to refresh the Transport Plan, 
including feasibility work on the potential options regarding Haxby 
Station.  

Page 2



 

 Creating homes and world class infrastructure - additional revenue 
investment through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in the 
maintenance of the council’s housing stock and a new 
appren
[...]


including £275k for the creation of a reactive pothole repair team, 
over £7 million to increase the scale of moderation works to Council 
housing stock and £1 million to deliver a building insulation 
programme. 

8. This report focuses on the savings and growth proposals specific to the 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio. Annex 1 provides details of 
general fund savings proposals and annex 2 provides details of Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) savings proposals. Annex 3 provides details of 
HRA growth proposals. Annex 4 provides details of new HRA capital 
schemes. Annex 5 provides feedback from the public consultation 
relevant to this portfolio. Note that general fund capital budget 
proposals are included in the Decision Session report for the Finance 
and Performance portfolio. 

 

Recommendations 

9. The Executive Member is asked to consider, in the context of the overall 
budget; 

 The 2020/21 revenue general fund savings proposals for their 
portfolio as set out in annex 1  

 The 2020/21 HRA savings proposals for their portfolio as set out in 
annex 2  

 The 2020/21 revenue HRA growth proposals for their portfolio as set 
out in annex 3 

 The 2020/21 to 2024/25 HRA Capital Schemes as set out in annex 4 

 The feedback from consultation for their portfolio as set out in annex 
5 

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25.  

 

 

 

Page 4



 

Background 

National Context and Funding Issues 

10. All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times. 
In recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in 
funding, combined with a range of significant pressures.   

11. The Spending Review 2019 (SR19) announced in September 2019 is a 
one year only review for 2020/21. The main feature was the 
announcement that social care funding will remain at existing levels plus 
an additi
[...]
 the column 2021/22 impact show the full year/ 
ongoing impact of decisions taken in 2021/22. Annex 3 sets out the HRA 
growth proposals and annex 4 sets out the proposed capital programme 
for the HRA over period 2020/21 to 2024/25. Annex 5 sets out the 
consultation responses for the Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
portfolio.  

41. The options available to the Executive Member are;  

 Option 1 - to retain the savings, growth and HRA capital proposals as 
set out in annex 1, 2, 3 and 4 

 Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any 
adjustments made must have a net nil effect with reference to the 
overall budget.  

 

Analysis 

42. This budget recognises the key housing challenges facing the city 
including the need to tackle the affordable housing shortage and to make 
the city’s housing very low carbon and more affordable to live in.  

43. Over the next 5 years the authority will build more than 600 homes with a 
minimum 40% of these affordable, whilst continuing to explore 
opportunities to increase that number, working in partnership with other 
registered providers. 100% of the homes in the programme will be 
certified Passivhaus, setting the standard for new high quality zero 
carbon homes. This budget also invests in developing the 
methodologies, skills and supply chains to retrofit existing housing in 
York to high energy efficiency standards, starting with our council 
housing stock. 

44. Savings in the Housing General Fund budget will be achieved through 
improved efficiencies and increased income in order to maintain our 

Page 10



 

homelessness services, private rented sector licensing and services to 
residents with disabilities.  

45. Efficiencies in the Housing Revenue Account will be achieved over the 
next four year largely through improvements to systems and processes. 
The £2m investment in a new single ICT system for Housing to replace 
the existing 25 systems will improve service delivery and also deliver 
some savings, as will reducing the use of sub-contractors and 
consolidating accommodation for temporary housing. 

46. Growth areas in the Housing Revenue Account are focussed on key 
priorities. Following the recent Stock Condition Survey additional 
revenue funding of £1.4m of on-going funding is being invested in council 
housing stock maintenance including work to improve the servicing of 
ventilation systems to reduce damp and condensation and an improved 
programme of electrical testing. There is also investment in a new 
apprenticeship programme, which will incorporate training in skills for 
energy efficiency, as well as additional occupational therapy capacity to 
support residents and extra capacity to support estate regeneration, 
affordable housing policy development and the care of estates.  

47. An additional £1m will be invested over the next four years to support the 
continued development of a programme to retrofit the city’s council 
housing stock to very high energy efficiency standards. Working with 
expert advice from the Leeds Energy Accelerator and others, this will 
build on the £1 million of investment included in the July 2019 interim 
budget to develop our approach and methodology, support skills and 
training and aim to draw in additional funding.  

48. The impact of these changes will be incorporated into a update of the 
HRA Business Plan to be considered by Executive in February. 

 

One Planet/ Equalities 

49. An assessment will be completed on the overall impact of the budget 
proposals using the Better Decision Making Tool. This will be published 
in the budget report to Executive in February.  The impact assessment 
considers risks associated with savings proposals to ensure any 
negative impact for a particular group, sector or community is eliminated 
or counterbalanced. Decisions taken will also consider the impact on the 
Councils carbon budget alongside benefits such as improvements to 
service users or a reduction in energy
[...]
1 – 2020/21 General Fund Savings Proposals for the Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods portfolio 
2 – 2020/21 HRA Savings Proposals for the Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods portfolio 
3 – 2020/21 HRA Growth Proposals for the Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods portfolio 
4 – 2020/21 to 2024/25 HRA Capital Schemes 
5 – Consultation feedback for the Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
portfolio 
 
 
 
Abbreviations used in this report:  
 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
 

Page 14

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


Annex 1 2020/21 Savings Proposals for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods

Ref Portfolio Proposal Description

2020/21 

Impact 

£000

2021/22 

Impact 

£001

Total 

Saving 

Impact 

£'000

HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE

HHASC1 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Housing - Hostels

Inflationary increase in Hostel rents 

(15) (15)

HHASC2 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Housing - Hostels

Realignment of void budgets to provide consistency across both Hostel 

sites

(7) (7)

HHASC3 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Housing - Homelessness

The consolidation of Homelessness Reduction funding streams has 

created efficiencies in this area allowing for base budget to be reduced 

without any impact on the service

(15) (15)

HHASC4 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Housing

Deletion of the storage and removals budget, since this service is now 

minimal and there are other prevention strategies and arrangements 

for storage in place.

(3) (3)

HHASC5 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Housing - Howe Hill

Conversion of 5 double rooms at Howe Hill to 10 single rooms will 

provide additional rent and increase capacity

(12) (35) (47)

HHASC6 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Traveller Sites

Inflationary increase in Traveller rents as governed by Mobile Homes 

Act

(5) (5)

HHASC7 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Private Sector Housing

Increase in Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) admin charge income

(16) (16)

HHASC8 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Community Safety

Increased contribution from external partners to fund admin staff 

supporting the delivery of multi agency work 

(15) (15) (30)

(88) (50) (138)

ECONOMY AND PLACE

EP2 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods

Licensing

Inflationary increase in fees and charges 

(5) (5)

(5) 0 (5)

Total Savings (93) (50) (143)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 2020/21 HRA Savings Proposals for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods
`

Ref Portfolio Proposal Description

2020/21 

Impact 

£000

2021/22 

Impact 

£001

Total 

Saving 

Impact 

£'000

HRA1 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods
Building Repairs - Technological Efficiencies

Use of smart mobile technology to increase workforce 

productivity

(73) (36) (109)

HRA2 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods
Building Repairs - Reduction in Sub-Contractor Spending

Reduce the need for sub-contractors using in-house staff to 

deliver repairs

(200) (200)

HRA3 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods
Building Repairs - Reduction in Void Repair Costs

Targeted savings on time taken and cost incurred on making 

repairs to void properties

(100) (100)

HRA4 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods
Building Repairs - Other Properties

Following the significant refurbishment of supported housing 

scheme the day to day revenue budget can be reduced

(20) (20)

HRA5 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods
Housing Management - James House

the new Hostel facility will provide additional rental income along 

with reduced running costs from consolidated provision of 

service

(50) (50)

HRA6 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods
Housing Management - Miscellaneous

Savings arising form additional lease property income and Right 

to buy admin charges

(10) (10)

HRA7 Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods
Community Safety 

Deletion of part time vacant post in the Anti Social Behaviour 

hub funded from the HRA

(18) (18)

(471) (36) (507)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 3 2020/21 HRA Growth Proposals for Housing and Saf

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 16 January 2020 

Present Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that she might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 

 
6. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
7. Financial Strategy 2020/21  
 

The Executive Member received a report which provided 
background information for the overall Financial Strategy and 
presented the savings proposals and growth assumptions for 
the Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods portfolio.  
 
This Budget Meeting was intended to provide an opportunity for 
the Executive Member to obtain feedback in advance of the 
finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy which would be 
presented to Executive on 13 February 2020.  

 
The Director of Health Housing and Adult Social Care; the 
Assistant Director for Housing and Community Safety and the 
Finance Manager were in attendance to present the report and 
to respond to questions. 
 
The options available were: 
 
(i) Option 1 - to retain the savings, growth and HRA capital 

proposals as set out in annex 1, 2, 3 and 4; 
 



(ii) Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that 
any adjustments made must have a net nil effect with 
reference to the overall budget.  

The Executive Member welcomed the proposals in this budget 
particularly in the context of limited finances and growing 
demands on services.  She was pleased to note that at a time 
when the Council was facing challenges to balance budgets and 
when the Council had to save a further £4m this year and 
potentially for each of the 3 years thereafter, that additional 
spending of £1.8m had been included in the Housing Revenue 
account annual budget which would be focused on improving 
the care of council properties and estates, improving services to 
tenants and developing the council’s capacity to explore 
innovative models of delivering social housing. 
 
Other key areas that the Executive Member had wished to 
highlight included the following: 
 

 Additional £250k a year over the next four years in capital 

spending had been included in the budget, to add to the 

£1m investment in the interim budget.  This would be used 

to help develop a retrofit programme bringing council 

housing up to very high energy efficiency standards to 

meet the demands of the Climate Emergency.   

 It had been encouraging to note that York residents had 

put renewables, energy efficiency and lower energy bills 

high on their list of priorities in the findings from 

consultation with residents at appendix 5. 

 Additional investment in council housing stock following 

the Stock Condition survey would enable the council to 

improve repairs as well as ventilation systems to address 

some of the damp and condensation issues that tenants 

report. 

 Welcomed investment into the new apprenticeship 

programme which will provide new jobs and incorporate 

training for energy efficiency work. 

 The council had also been able to protect and continue 

key areas of work such as: the Council’s Housing Delivery 

Programme; effective homelessness prevention services; 

working to reduce street sleeping to close to zero in future 

years, and in developing programmes which would 

support  people with complex needs.   



Resolved: The Executive Member considered the following, in 
the context of the overall budget; 

 The 2020/21 revenue general fund savings proposals for 

their portfolio as set out in annex 1  

 The 2020/21 HRA savings proposals for their portfolio as set 

out in annex 2  

 The 2020/21 revenue HRA growth proposals for their 

portfolio as set out in annex 3 

 The 2020/21 to 2024/25 HRA Capital Schemes as set out in 

annex 4 

 The feedback from consultation for their portfolio as set out 

in annex 5 

 

Reason:  To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed 
into the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.10 pm]. 


